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Data in Many Forms... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety 
of forms. In addition to publications, both 
standard and special tabulations are offered on 
computer print-outs, microfiche and microfilm, 
and magnetic tapes. Maps and other geographic 
reference materials are available for some types 
of data. Direc: access to aggregated information 
is possible through CANSIM, Statistics Canada's 
machine-readable data base and retrieval system. 

How to Obtain More Information 

Inquiries about this publication 	and related 
statistics or services should be directed to: 

Retail Trade Section, 
Industry Division, 

Des données sous plusieurs formes... 

Statistique Canada diffuse lea données sous formes 
diverses. Outre les publications, des totalisations 
habituelles et spéciales sont offertes sur imprimés 
d'ordinateur, sur microfiches et microfilms et sur 
bandes magnétiq.ies. Des cartes et d'autres documents 
de référence géographiques sont disponibles pour cer-
tames sortes de données. L'accès direct a des 
données agrégées eat possible par le truchement de 
CANSIM, la base de données ordmnolingue et le système 
d'extraction de Statistique Canada. 

Comment obtenir d'autres renseignements 

Toutes demandes de renseignements au sujet de cette 
publication ou de statistiques et services connexes 
doivent être adressées 'a: 
Section du commerce de detail, 
Division de l'mndustrie, 

Statistics Canada, 	Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (Telephone: Statistique Canada, 	Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (téléphone: 
951-3552) or to the 	Statistics Canada reference 951-3552) 	ou au centre de consultation de Statistique 
centre in: Canada 'a: 

St. 	John's (772-4073) Winnipeg (983-4020) St. 	John's (772-4073) Winnipeg (983-4020) 
Halifax (426-5331) Regina (780-5405) Halifax (426-5331) Regina (780-5405) 
Montreal (283-5725) Edmonton (495-3027) Montréal (283-5725) Edmonton (495-3027) 
Ottawa (951-8116) Calgary (292-6717) Ottawa (951-8116) Calgary (292-6717) 
Toronto (973-6586) Vancouver (666-3691) Toronto (973-6586) Vancouver (666-3691) 

Toll-free access is provided in all provinces 
and territories, for users who reside outside 
the local dialing area of any of the regional 
reference centres. 

Newfoundland and Labrador 1-800-563-4255 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick 
and Prince Edward Island 1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-263-1136 
Manitoba 1 -800-542-3404 
Saskatchewan 1-800-667-7164 
Alberta 1-800-282-3907 
Southern Alberta 1-800-472-9708 
British Columbia 

(South and Central) 1-800-663-1551 
Yukon and Northern B.C. 	(area 

served by NorthwesTel Inc.) Zenith 0-8913 
Northwest Territories 

(area served by 
NorthwesTel Inc.) 	Call collect 403-495-3028 

On service d'appel interurbain sans frais est offert, 
dams toutes lea 	provinces et 	dana les 	territoires, 
aux utilisateurs qui habitant è 1 extéri.ur des zones 
do counication locale des centres régionaux de con- 
sultation. 

Terre-Neuve et Labrador 1-800-563-4255 
Nouvelle-Ecosse, Nouveau-Brunswick 

et 	le-du-Prince-Edouard 1-800-565-7192 
Québec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-263-1136 
Manitoba 1-800-542-3404 
Saskatchewan 1-800-667-7164 
Alberta 1-800-282-3907 
Sud de l'Alberta 1-800-472-9708 
Colombie -Britannique 

(sud et centrale) 1-800-663-1551 
Yukon et nord de la C. -B. 	(territoire 
desservi par 1a NorthwesTel Inc.) Zenith 0-8913 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest (territoire 
desservi par la NorthwesTel 
Inc.) 	Appelez 'a frais virés au 403-495-3028 

How to Order Publications 

This and other Statistics Canada publications 
may be purchased from local authorized agents 
and other community bookstores, through the local 
Statistics Canada offices, or by mail order to 
Publication Sales, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 

1(613)951-7277 

Facsimile Number 1(613)951-1584 

Na:ional toll free order line 1-800-267-6677 

Toronto 
Credit card only (973-8018)  

Comment commander les publications 

On peut se procurer cette publication et les autres 
publications de Statistique Canada auprès des agents 
autorisés et des autres 1ibraires locales, par l'en-
tremise des bureaux locaux de Statistique Canada, ou 
en écrivant a la Section des ventes des publications, 
Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

1(613)951-7277 

Numéro du télécopieur 1(613)951-1584 

Commandes: 1-800-267-6677(sans frais partout au Canada) 

Toronto 
Carte de credit seulement (973-8018) 



orm 
mam 

.••• 
. .;.• 
..:.' 

9.7 1 
Yws of A, 

£neh(nce d'erce/kae 

Statistics Canada 

Industry Division 
Retail Trade Section 

Direct Selling 
in Canada 

Fiscal year ended March 31, 1992 
1991 

Statistique Canada 

Division de l'industrie 
Section du commerce de detail 

La vente directe 
au Canada 

Année financière close le 31 mars 1992 
1991 

Published by authority of the Minister 
responsible for Statistics Canada 

© Minister of Industry, 
Science and Technology, 1993 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system 
or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording 
or otherwise without prior written permission from 
Licence Services, Marketing Division, Statistics 
Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1A 0T6. 

May 1993 

Publication autorisëe par le rninistre 
responsable de Statistique Canada 

©Ministre de l'lndustrie, des 
Sciences et de Ia Technologie, 1993 

Thus droits réservCs. II est interdit de reproduire 
ou de transmettre le contenu de Ia presente 
publication, sous quelque forme ou par quelque 
moyen que ce soit, enregistrement sur support 
magnétique, reproduction électronique, 
mécanique, photographique, ou autre, ou de 
l'emmagasiner dans un système de recouvre-
ment, sans l'autorisation écrite préalable des 
Services de concession des droits de licence, 
Division de Ia comrnercialisation, Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1A 0T6. 

Mai 1993 

Price: Canada: $2200 
	

Prix: Canada: 22 $ 
United States: US $26.00 

	
Etats-Unis: 26 $ US 

Other Countries: US $31.00 
	

Autres pays: 31 $ US 

Catalogue 63-218 
	

Catalogue 63-218 

ISSN 0590-5702 
	

ISSN 0590-5702 

Ottawa 
	 Ottawa 

Note of Appreciation 

Canada owes the success of its statistical system 
to a long-standing cooperation involving Statistics 
Canada, the citizens of Canada, its businesses 
and governments. Accurate and timely statistical 
information could not be produced without their 
continued cooperation and goodwill. 

Note de reconnaissance 

Le succès du système statistique du Canada 
repose sur un partenariat bien établi entre 
Statistique Canada et Ia population, les entreprises 
et les administrations canadiennes. Sans cette 
collaboration et cette bonne volonté, ii serait 
impossible de produire des statlstiques précises 
et actuelles. 



SYIBULS 

The following symbols are used in This 
Statistics Canada publication: 

figures not available. 

-. figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements 
of the Statistics Act. 

w The reader is asked to note that the data 
are either based on a response which falls 
below the usual standard for publication or 
have a greater degree of variability than 
normal associated with them due to list 
structure changes i.e., birth/death 
adjustments and classification changes, and 
should therefore be used with caution. 

NOTE 

Components may not add to totals due to 
rounding. 

A NOTE ON CAMSIN 

All current and historical statistics on 
Direct Selling (Matrix No. 34), as well as many 
other series, are available to the public from 
Statistics Canadas 	computerized data bank 
CANSIM 	(Canadian Socio-Economic Information 
Management System) via terminal, on computer 
printouts, or in machine readable form. For 
further information, contact the CANSIM staff, 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8 (telephone 
613-951-8200), or the regional advisors at the 
Statistics Canada offices located across 
Canada. 

This publication was prepared under the 
direction of: 

• G. Andrusiak, 	Director, 	Industry 
Division 

• B. Neses, Assistant Director, Distributive 
Trades Sub-division, Industry Division 

• U. Code, Chief, 	Retail Trade Section, 
Distributive Trades Sub-division, Industry 
Division 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
requirements of American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for 
Printed Ubrary Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

Les signes suivants sent emplcyés uniformément 
dans cetie publication de Statistique Canada: 

• - nombres indisponibles. 

nayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- nCant ou zero. 

-- nombres in-f imes. 

r nombres rectifiCs. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Loi 
sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

w Le lecteur es* prié de noter que las donnCes sont 
fondées sur des róponses qui ne satisfont pas è 
la norma habituelle exigie pour la publication ou 
que celles-ci ont une plus grande marge 
d'inconsistance qua l'on devrait normalement 
obtenir, et Ce, è cause de la structure de la 
lista, cest-C-dire des ajustements dus aux 
creations at aux disparitions at des changements 
dans le c].asseeent; elles doivent par consequent 
être utilisées avec circonspection. 

NOTA 

Las chi-ffres ayant été arrondis, les totaux ne 
correspondent pas toujours. 

NOTE AU SUJET BE CANSIM 

La banque de dorinées informatisées de Statistique 
Canada CANSIM (système canadien d'informa*ion socio-
économique) fournit mu public tou*es las statistiques 
actuelles et historiques sur la vente directe 
(matrice no 34), at sur de nombreuses autres series, 
per le biais d'un terminal, d'imprimCs d'ordinateur 
ou de supports ordinolingues. Pour plus de renseigne-
ments, sadresser au personnel de CANSIM, S*a*istiqua 
Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8 (téléphone 613-951-8200), ou 
aux conseillers rCgionaux des bureaux da Statistique 
Canada situCs a travers le Canada. 

Cette publication a C*C rCdigée sous la direction de: 

• G. Andrusiak, 	directeur, 	Division de 
1' industrie 

• B. Neses, directeur adjoint, Sous-division des 
commerces de distribution, Division de lindus-
trie 

• 0. Code, chef, Section du commerce de detail, 
Sous-division des commarces de distribution, 
Division de lindustrie 

Le papier utilisé dans Ia présente publication repond aux 
exigences minimales de I"American National Standard for 
Information Sciences' - 'Permanence of Paper for Printed 
Ubrary Materials', ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 
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Highlights 

Total direct sales in Canada were $2,933.5 
million in 1991, a decrease of 6.8Z over 
sales of $3,148.8 million in 1990. 

• The personal selling method accounted for 
31.2%, sales by mail order 28.0Z and all 
other methods 40.8% of total direct sales. 

• Of the major commodity groups, sales of 
books, newspapers and magazines accounted 
for $904.7 million, food products $405.0 
million, cosmetics and jewellery $290.4 
million and electrical appliances and house-
hold cleaners, $156.5 million. Sales of all 
other commodities were $1,176.9 million. 

In 1991, newspapers was the main individual 
commodity sold by direct sellers. Sales of 
newspapers reached a total of $440.8 mil-
lion, an increase of 1.6X. 

Table 1 presents a comparison of direct 
sales with other retail sales from 1987 to 
1991. In this table, other retail sales 
have been adjusted to exclude sales of cer-
tain commodities such as automotive products 
which are not normally made through direct 
selling channels. Direct sales of $2,933.5 
million in 1991 amounted to 2.5Z of the 
adjusted comparable retail sales. This 
proportion has changed very little since 
1986.   

Paints saillants 

Los ventes directes au Canada ont to±alisó 
$2,933.5 millions en 1991, une diminution de 
6.8Z par rapport aux vontes de $3,148.8 
millions en 1990. 

De toutes les ventes directes, la méthode de 
yenta personnelle a compt6 pour 31.2Z, les 
ventes par commande postale 28.OZ et toutes 
les aukres méthodes 40.8. 

Des principaux groupes de produits vendus 
directement, los ventes des livres, journaux 
et revues se sont chiffréos a $904.7 mu-
lionsj les ventes des aliments se sont êle-
vóes a $405.0 millionsl las ventes des cos-
métiquos ct bijoux so sont élevées 1 $290.4 
millions; at celles des apparoils électri-
ques et nettoysurs dusage ménagers 1 $156.5 
millions. Las ventes des autres produits 
ont totalisé $1,176.9 millions. 

En 1991, las journaux sont le principal 
produit individuel vendu par les vendeurs 
directs. Las vontes des journaux ont tota-
lisé $440.8 millions, soit une hausse de 
1 .6. 

La tableau 1 présente une comparaison des 
ventes directes avec dautres ventes au 
detail do 1987 a 1991. Dans cc tableau, los 
ventas au detail ont óté ajus*óes pour ax-
clure los vontes do certaines merchandises, 
telles qua las produits dautomobjles, qui 
no son* normalement pas vendues a travers 
des canaux do ventes directas. Les ventes 
diroctes do $2,933.5 millions on 1991 repré-
sentaient 2.5X des ventes au detail ajustéos 
comparatives. Cette proportion a très peu 
changóe depuis 1986. 

Direct selling in Canada, 1991 
Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 63-218 

La vente directe au Canada, 1991 
Statistique Canada - n o  63-218 au catalogue 
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Chart - 1 	 Graphique - I 

Direct Sales by Method of Sales, Canada, 	Ventes directes par méthode de vente, Canada. 
1989-1991 	 1989-1991 

Total direct sales 	 b 	 Other methods 
Total des 	Vente personnelle 	 Par la poste 	 Autres méthodes 

ventes directes 

Direct setling in Canada. 1991 	 6 	 La vente direcle au Canada, 1991 
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Chart - 2 	 Graphique - 2 

Direct Sales by Commodity Group, Canada, 	Ventes directes par groupe de marchandises, 
1990 and 1991 	 Canada, 1990 et 1991 
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Total Books, Foods 	 Cosmetics Electrical appliances 	All other 
direct sales newspapers Aliments 	and costume and household 	commodities 
Total des and magazines jewellery cleaners 	Toutes les autres 

ventes directes Livres, journaux Cosmétiques Appareils électriques 	marchandises 
et revues et bijoux et nettoyeurs 

d'usage ménager 
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Table 1 Tableau 1 

Value of Direct Sales Co.pared with Total Retail Valour des ventes directes en ceaparaison avec 
Sales, Canada, 	1987-19913 l'enseble des ventes au detail, Canada, 1987-19913 

Percentage 
change 

1991/1990 
1991 1990 1989 1988 1987 

Variation an 
pourcentage 

1991/1990 

aillions of dollars - ciii ions de dollars 

Total retail sales 	Enseble des ventes au detail -5.9 181 1 208.2 192,558.3 189,301.7 181,651.8 168,893.6 

Less - 	loins: 

Motor vehicle and recreational vehicle dealers - Ventes 
do vóhicules autosobilos at rócréatifs -9.6 37,689.3 41,695.1 42,893.5 41,978.1 37,555.6 

Gasoline service stations - Ventes do stations-service -7.0 14,287.8 15,355.0 14,362.0 13,587.6 13,056.3 

Autocotive parts, accessories and services - Ventes de 
pièces at daccessoires pour véhicules autocobiles at 
services -13.9 10,610.4 12,320.8 11,810.6 10,923.3 9,969.0 

Sub-total - Total partial -918 62,587.5 69,370.9 69,066.1 66,489.0 60,580.9 

Total co.parable retail sales - Ventes totales 
au detail ceaparables -3.7 118,620.7 123,187.4 120 1 235.6 115 1 162.8 108,312.7 

Total direct sales - Ventes 'tetales directes -6.8 2 1 933.5 3,148.8r 3,096.3 2,955.0 2,757.1 

Percentage - Pourcentage ... 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.5 

Sea footnotes at and of tables - Voir notes a Ia fin des tableaux. 

Table 2 	 Tableau 2 

Direct Sales in Canada, by Method of Sale and by 	 Ventes directes au Canada, par méthode de vente et par 
Coodity Group, 1987- 1991 	 groupe de •archandises, 1987-1991 

1991 	1990 	1989 	1988 	1987 

Sales 	1991 	Sales 	1990 	Sales 	1989 	Sales 	1988 	Sales 	1987 

	

1990 	1989 	1988 	1987 	1986 
Ventes 	Ventos 	Ventes 	Ventes 	Ventes 

s 1 000 	Z 	S 1 000 	2 	$'OOO 	2 	$'OOO 	2 	$000 

Method of sale 	MCthode 
do ventes 

Personal selling - Vente 
personnelle 916,200 -12.6 1,048,044r +6.5r 984,407 +1.4 970,589 +11.7 868,803 +6.4 

By .ail - Per Ia posto 820,494 -5.7 869,713r -3.6r 902,341 +17.3 769,319 9.2 704,815 +2.9 
Other .ethods 1  - Autres 

.óthod.s' 1,196,617 -2.8 1,230,943r +1.8r 1,209,428 -0.5 1,214,945 +2.7 1,183,526 +13.7 

TOTAL 2,933,471 -6.8 3,168,848r •1.7r 3,096,331 .4.8 2,955,018 .7.2 2,757,144 .8.4 

Coodity group - Groupe 
do •arehandises 

Foods - Aliments 405 0 002 -11.9 459,803r -8.4r 502,202 -5.4 530,844 44.8 506,670 +3.9 
Soo4s, newspapers and 

.agazines - livres, 
journaux at revues 904,709 -- 904,902r --r 905,344 +10.1 821,993 +1.5 809,562 +3.5 

Electrical appliances and 
household cleaners - 

Appareils électriques 
at nettoyaurs d'usage 
.6nager 156,454 -27.4 215,427r +7.4r 200,529 +5.0 191,068 -5.9 203,080 -13.4 

Cosuetics and jewellery 
Cos.ótiques at bijoux 290,393 -8.9 318,910r +4.6r 304,933 +2.1 298,764 +13.3 263,583 +1.8 

All other couodjties - 
Toutes autres 
.archandisas 1,176,913 -5.8 1,249,806r +5.6r 1,183,323 +6.4 1,112,349 +14.2 974,249 25.1 

See footnotes at end of tables - Voir notes a la fin des tableaux. 
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Table 3 

Direct Sales in Canada, by CoOdity, 1987-1991 

No. Co..odities 1991/1990 1991 1990 

5 1 000 Z $ 1 000 

1 ALL 	0PPIODITIES •6.8 2,933,471 100.0 3,148,848r 100.0 

2 Food and beverages -11.9 405,002 13.8 459,803r 14.6r 

3 Clothing, shoes, fur goods -8.4 140,617 4.8 153,512cr 4.9r 

4 Books and encyclopedias +2.5 307,416 103 299,974r 9.5r 

5 Newspapers +1.6 440,843 15.0 433,935r 13.8r 

6 Magazines -8.5 156,450$ 5.3 170,993cr 5.4r 

7 Ho.e i.prove.ent products, building supplies -13.0 88,209 3.0 101,378cr 3.2r 

8 Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, etc. -14.1 24,755$ 0.8 28,825$ 0.9 

9 Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils -12.0 93,059 3.2 105,701r 3.4r 

10 Furniture, hoes furnishings and repairs -21.8 30,408w 1.0 38,871cr 1.2 

11 Electrical appliances -29.4 131,699$ 4.5 186,602cr 5.9r 

12 8udio tapes, records and equip.ent •8.0 131,976 4.5 122,lSSr 3.9r 

13 Video tapes, gaaes and equipeent +11.1 49,425w 1.7 44,503$ 1.4 

14 Cos.etics -5.3 242,777 8.3 256,304r 8.lr 

15 .Jewellery -23.9 47,616 1.6 62,606 2.Or 

16 Canvas products: 	tents, awnings, sails, etc. -11.5 20,994 0.7 23,734r 0.8r 

17 Greenhous, and nursery products +10.4 181,357 6.2 164,252r 5.2r 

18 Orthopaedic supplies, artifical limbs, etc. +9.6 10,106 0.3 9,2.21 0.3 

19 Nonu.ents and tombstones -11.7 18,193 0.6 20,609r 0.7 

20 Toys, geess, crafts, cards -5.8 79,679$ 2.7 84,556cr 2.7r 

21 All other merchandise 12.7 332,890 11.3 381,314cr 12.1 

See footnotes at and of tables. 
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Tableau 3 

Ventes directes au Canada, par •archandises, 1987-1991 

1989 1988 1987 Merchandises No. 

s . 000 5•000 X s'oOO z 

3,096,331 100.0 2 1955 1 018 100.0 2,757,144 100.0 rOUTES MARC*4ANDISES 1 

502,202 16.2 530,844 18.0 506,670 18.4 Ajiments at boissons 2 

86,715 2.8 81,438 2.8 76,535 2.8 V6ta.onts, chaussuros, articlos do fourrure 3 

313,685$ 10.1 261,970 8.9 262,714 9.5 livras at encyclopedias 4 

428,270 13.8 405,293 13.7 393,952 14.3 Journaux 5 

163,389 5.3 154,730m 5.2 152,895" 5.5 Ravuos 6 

126,505" 4.1 134,105" 4.5 155,880" 5.7 Prodeits pour 1a.Clioration dos maisons, 7 
atóriaux do construction 

23,0771 0.7 51,626 1.7 65,400 1.6 Nottoyours dusage •énager, sovons, brossas, 8 
ba1as, etc. 

127,166 4.1 134,272 4.5 120,411 4.4 Couvorts, articles do cuisine at ustensiles 9 

43,465" 1.6 31,8551 1.1 37,402$ 1.4 Meubles, accessoires da.euble.ant at 10 
reparation 

177,4521 5.7 139,442" 4.7 157,680" 5.7 Appersils 61.ctro-.6nagers 11 

106,841 3.5 84,162 2.8 60,857 2.2 Bisques, bondos sonores at u,atCriel audio 12 

34,040" 1.1 28,237 1.0 x x Bandes, jeux at eatárial vIdeo 13 

249,687 8.1 239,680 8.1 209,309 7.6 Produits do boaut6 14 

55,246 1.8 59,084 2.0 54,274 2.0 Sijoux 15 

20,994 0.7 20,274 0.7 15,234 0.6 Produits do toile: 	tontos, euvonts, voiles, 16 
etc. 

150,054 4.8 150,267 5.1 131,187 4.8 Produits do sorro at do pépinière 17 

10,636 0.3 11,512 0.4 x x Appareils orthopédiques, .a.bres 18 
artificiels, etc. 

21,095 0.7 18,998 0.6 13,685 0.5 Monueonts ftséraires at pierres toebales 19 

90,062$ 2.9 115,155 3.9 119,843 4.3 Jouots, jeux, produits do 1ertisanat, cartos 20 

365,750" 	11.8 	 302,074 	10.2 	 229,473 	 8.3 	Toutes autros sarchandisas 	 21 

'Joir notes 8 is fin des tabloaux. 

Direct selling in Canada, 1991 	 11 	 La verne directe au Canada, 1991 
Statistics Canada . Cat. No. 6:3-218 	 Statistique Canada - n" 63-218 au catalogue 



Table 4 

Direct Sales in Canada • Method of Sale by Coodity, 1990 and 1991 

Co..odities 
No. 

Total direct sales 

Vontas directes totales 

Personal selling 

Vent. personnelle 

$000 z $000 

1 ALL cOtIIODITIES 1991 2,933,471 100.0 916,200 31.2 
1990 3,148,848r 100.0 1,048,044r 33.3r 

2 Food and beverages 1991 405,002 100.0 69,961 17.3 

1990 459,803r 100.0 84,338r 18.3r 

3 Clothing, shoes, fur goods 1991 140,617 100.0 112,045 79.7 
1990 153,5125r 100.0 110,575cr 72.Or 

4 Books and encyclopedias 1991 307,416 100.0 x x 

1990 299,974r 100.0 x x 

S Newspapers 1991 440,843 100.0 32,417 7.4 

1990 433,935r 100.0 35,534 8.2 

6 Magazines 1991 156,450 100.0 x x 
1990 170,993cr 100.0 x x 

7 Home i.prove.ent products, building supplies 1991 88,209 100.0 16,018 18.2 

1990 101,378cr 100.0 24,309r 24.Or 

8 Household cleaners, soaps, brushes, etc. 1991 24,7555 100.0 20,7295 83.7 

1990 28,825c 100.0 20,346cr 70.6r 

9 Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils 1991 93,059 100.0 80,837 86.9 

1990 105,701r 100.0 89,234r 84.4r 

10 Furniture, home furnishings and repairs 1991 30,4085 100.0 * X 

1990 38,871cr 100.0 14,201 36.5r 

11 Electrical appliances 1991 131,6995 100.0 x * 
1990 186,602wr 100.0 120,794cr 64.7r 

12 Audio taps, records and equipment 1991 131,976 100.0 * * 
1990 122,155r 100.0 5 5 

13 Video tapes, gaes and equipment 1991 49,4255 100.0 * x 

1990 44,503w 100.0 * x 

14 Cosmetics 1991 242,777 100.0 223,554 92.1 

1990 256,304r 100.0 236,457r 92.3r 

15 J.w.11.ry 1991 47,616 100.0 x * 
1990 62,606 100.0 x x 

16 Canvas products: 	tents, awnings, sails, etc. 1991 20,994 100.0 7,493 35.7 

1990 23,734r 100.0 7,453 31.4r 

17 Greenhouse and nursery products 1991 181,357 100.0 * x 

1990 164,252r 100.0 x x 

18 Orthopeedic supplies, artifical limbs, etc. 1991 10,106 100.0 x S 

1990 9,221 100.0 x x 

19 Monients and tombstones 1991 18,193 100.0 x x 

1990 20,609r 100.0 * x 

20 Toys, games, crafts, cards 1991 79,679 100.0 36,004 45.2 

1990 84,556cr 100.0 37,173r 44.Or 

21 All other .archandisa 1991 532,890m 100.0 123,0830 37.0 

1990 381,314cr 100.0 137,097cr 36.Or 

See footnotes at and of tables. 
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Tableau 4 

Ventes directes au Canada Par uéthode de vente, par larchandises, 1990 et 1991 

	

By .ail 	Other •ethods 1  
Merchandises 

	

Per Ia postu 	Autres céthodes' 	 No. 

TOUTES MARCHANDISES 1 

Ali.ants at boissons 2 

Väta.ants, chaussuros, articlos de lourrure 3 

Livrs at encyclopedias 4 

Journaux 5 

Ravues 6 

Produits pour 1a.ulioration des waisons, 7 
oatériaux da co.,struction 

Nattcyaurs dusaga .ónag.r, sevens, brossas, 8 
belais, etc. 

Couvarts, articles da cuisine at ustansiles 9 

Maubles, accassoiras d'a.aubla.ent at 10 
reparation 

Appar.ils éloctro-.ónagars 11 

Disquos, bandas sonoras at .atCriel audio 12 

Bandes, jaux at mt6rial vidóo 13 

Produits do baeutC 14 

Bijoux 15 

Produits do toil.: 	tontos, ouvents, voilas, 16 
etc. 

Produits da sorre at da pópiniCro 17 

Appareils orthopôdlqu.s, ao.bres 18 
artificials, etc. 

Nonuents funCreiros at pierres toubalas 19 

Jouets, joua, produits do l'artisanat, cartes 20 

Toutos autros .archandjsas 21 

5000 5•000 
820,494 28.0 1 1 196,617 40.8 1991 
869,713r 27.6r 1,230,943r 39.Lr 1990 

3,373 0.8 331,650 81.9 1991 
13,677r 3.Or 361,772r 78.7r 1990 

4,837 3.4 23,729 16.9 1991 
15,677er 10.2r 27,Z56°r 17.8r 1990 

223,350 72.7 x x 1991 
226,529r 75.5r a a 1990 

18,102" 4.1 390,2735 88.5 1991 
18,660Cr 4.3r 379,683Cr 87.Sr 1990 

141,283m 90.3 a a 1991 
131,072Cr 76.7r x a 1990 

7,959 9.0 64,225 72.8 1991 
11,439r 11.3r 65,619Cr 64.7r 1990 

a a a a 1991 
a x a a 1990 

8,664 9.3 31555 3.8 1991 
11,689 11.1 4,776 4.5r 1990 

a a 17,3505 57.1 1991 
5,%3J'r 15.3r 18,703 48.lr 1990 

a a 50,0775 38.0 1991 
8,000Cr 4.3r 57,805Cr 31.Or 1990 

127,776 96.8 a a 1991 
118,755r 97.2 a a 1990 

a a a a 1991 
40,6035 91.2 a a 1990 

a a a a 1991 
8,725 3.4r 11,120 4.3r 1990 

10,661 22.4 a a 1991 
14,210 ZZ.7 a a 1990 

3,452 16.4 10,044 47.8 1991 
3,421 14.4r 12,858r 54.2r 1990 

a a 154,773 85.3 1991 

a 
a 140,752r 85.7r 1990 

a a a a 1991 
a a 9,10lr 98.7r 1990 

a a 12,117 66.6 1991 
a a 13,908r 67.5r 1990 

33,689k 42.3 9,9821. 12.5 1991 
39,315Cr 46.5r 8,0640 9.5r 1990 

146,764m 44.1 63,022e 18.9 1991 
V 	170,261Cr 44.7r 73,9355 19.4 1990 

Voir notes A Ia F in dos tableaux. 
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Footnotes 
	 Notes 

(1) Other methods include: 
	 (1) Los autres mMhodes comprennent: 

Prior to 1986, "home delivery" and 
sales from manufacturing premisms" 

were tabulated separately. (See pub-
lications for 1985 and prior years.) 
Historical data published in this 
issue have been adjusted to combine 
these categories for comparison with 
data for the current year. 

Livraison 1 domicile: livraison régu-
here pré-arrangée des journaux, du 
lait at du pain. 

Ventes aux locaux do fabrication: 
ordinairement dans los salles dcx-
position ou au comptoir, directement 
aux consommateurs, incluant les am-
ployés de lékablissement. (Los yen-
tes do fabricants par lentremise des 
magasins do detail habituels sont 
exclues) 

Toutes los autres méthodes telles quo 
los boutiques au bord do ha route, 
los emplacements au marché, los kios-
ques dexposition at los boites C 
journaux payantes. 

Avant 1986, les groupes "livraison I 
domicile" at "ventos aux locaux do 
fabrication" étaient totalisés sépa-
rément. (Voir la publication do 1985 
at cellos des anrtóes précédentes.) 
Los données historiquos des deux ca-
tégories prêci'tées ont étó regroupées 
dans la présente ódition, afin 
quell es  soient comparables aux don-
nCes do l année  courante. 

Auparavant, certaines ventes des Ca-
tégorios dos "ventes personnolles at 
des "ventes par la paste", é*aient 
classó.s avec les autres mCthodes" 
car il nCtait pas possiblo do los 
presenter séparément an raison des 
dispositions relatives I la confi-
dentialité. La reduction du nombre 
do marchandises do 26 1 21 a rondu 
cette precaution superfius. 

Pour des raisons do confidentialité, los 
donnees de 1987 sont incluses dans la ca-
tégori. "toutes autres marchandisos". Do 
1983 1 1985, cc procluit Ctait appelé 
jeux video, ordinateurs personnels at 

accessoires. Avant 1983, los données de 
cette categoric étaient incluses clans he 
groupo "appareils éloctro-ménagers". 

(a) Home delivery: regular pro-arranged 
delivery of newspapers, milk and 
bread to private households. 

b) Sales from manufacturing premises, 
usually through showrooms or over-
the-counter directly to household 
consumers, including plant employees. 
(Excludes sales through regular re-
tail stores operated by manufac-
turers.) 

(c) All other methods such as roadside 
stands, market stalls, exhibition 
booths and newspaper coin boxes. 

Previously, some sales in the "per-
sonal selling" and "by mail" methods 
of selling were grouped in "other 
methods" as they could not be shown 
separately in accordance with confi-
dentiality requirements. The reduc-
tion in the number of commodities 
from 26 to 21 has made this unneces-
sary. 

(2) For reasons of confidentiality, data for 	(2) 
1987 are included in t all other merchan-
dise". From 1983-1985, this commodity was 
known as video games, home computers and 
accessorias'. Prior to 1983, data for 
this category were included in "household 
electrical appliances. 

	

(3) Except for data on direct sales, informa- 	(3) A lexception des données sur les ventes 

	

tion shown in this table was derived from 	directes, linformation présentCe dans ce 

	

published data collected by the Monthly 	tableau a óté dCrivé des donnéos pubhiées 

	

Retail Trade Survey. Because of changes 	par lenquCto mensuelle du commerce de 

	

made to the trade groups coverage of this 	détail. DQ aux changements off ectués C 

	

survey, Table 1 has been revised for 1990. 	 Ia couverture des groupes do commerce, 
he tableau 1 a été révisé pour 1990. 
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Appendix 
	

Appendico 
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HAJIP DE L'ENQU(TE 

This annual bulletin contains the complete 
results of the Survey of Direct Selling in 
Canada, including data for the current year 
and for the four previous years, on direct 
sales by method of sale and type of commodity. 

Statistics on these "non-store" retail sales 
supplement the regular retail trade statis-
tics, which are also compiled and published by 
the Industry Division, in order to provide as 
complete a coverage as possible of personal 
expenditure on consumer goods and services, an 
essential component of the National Accounts 
of Canada. 

The tables cover only the direct sales made 
by specialized direct-sellers, manufacturers 
and some primary producers (such as green-
houses and nurseries). They do not include 
foreign mail-order sales to Canadians, direct 
sales made by Canadian department store mail-
order divisions, or direct sales made by 
wholesalers, vending machine operators and 
service establishments. 

Starting in 1986, companies reporting total 
direct sales of less than $100,000 were ex-
cluded from the survey. In 1985 and prior 
years, the survey included companies with 
direct sales of $20,000 or more. 

The number of commodities has been reduced 
from 26 to 21. The result of this change was 
to combine the food groups (from 5 groups to 
1) and the clothing groups (free 2 groups to 
1), thus allowing the publication of more 
data. 

There was no impact on the number of com-
panies or on sales levels. 

DEFINITIONS 

Direct Sellind 

Direct Selling refers to the retail market-
ing of consumer goods to household consumers 
by other than the regular retail store outlet. 

Direct Sales 

Direct Sales are defined as gross retail 
sales less returns, adjustments, discounts, 
goods and services tax and provincial sales 
taxes. Commissions earned from the retail sale 
of goods are included. 

Direct selling in Canada, 1991 
Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 63-218 

Lensemble des résultats do lenquê*e sur 
les ventes directes au Canada est rassemblé 
dans cc bulletin annuel. Ii présonte los chif-
fres de ventes pour lannée couran*e at los 
quatre annóes prcódentes salon la méthode de 
yenta dirocte at Is genre de marchandises. 

Los statistiques sur cas ventes au detail 
"hors magasin complètent callus du commerce 
de detail normal, qui sent également recuoil-
lies at publiées par la Division do lindus-
triej alias visent a rendre aussi exhaustives 
qua possible los données du poste dépe,ses des 
particuliers an biens do consommation at an 
services, composante essantialle des co.ptas 
nationaux du Canada. 

Las tableaux nenglobent qua las ventos 
directes des établissements spócialisós dans 
la yenta dirocte, des fabricants at do quel-
ques producteurs primaires (tels qua las ax-
ploitants do serres at de pépinières). Ils ne 
prennant pas an compte las ventes par corres-
pondance des entreprises é*rangères aux con-
soemateurs canadians ni cellos des grands 
magasins canadiensi sont aussi exelues los 
ventes directes des grossistes, des exploi-
tants de distribu*eurs automatiques at des 
ótablissements de services. 

A partir do 1986, las compagnias déclarant 
des vantes directes totales do coins do 
$100,000, sent oxclues do lenquêto. En 1985 
at las années précédentes, lenquêta incluait 
las firmos dont las revenus provonant de la 
yenta directe ótaient égals ou supórieurs a 
$20,000. 

Le nombre do marchandisos a óté ramané do 26 
a 21. A la suite do cc changement, on a corn-
biné las groupos des aliments (do 5 groupes 
1) at Is groupe des vétoments (do 2 groupes 
1), cc qui a permis daugmenter 1s nombre do 
données publiées. 

La nombre do compagnies at Is niveau des 
ventas nont pas été touches. 

DFINITIONS 

Vante directe 

Par yenta directe, on entand la yenta au 
detail de biens de consommation aux consomma-
tours ménagers qui no passant pas par des 
points do vanto au detail habituels. 

Ventas diroctes 

On entand par ventes directes, las ventos au 
detail brutes .ains los rendus, los ajuste-
cents, las rabais, la taxo sur las produits at 
services at los taxes da vente provinciales. 
Las commissions provenant do la yenta au 
detail des marchandisos sent inclusos. 
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Methods of Sale 

For the purpose of this survey, the various 
types of direct transaction between buyer and 
seller have been classified as follows: 

Personal selling: 
This method involves the personal demon-
stration of a product to the consumer by 
the vendor, through individual canvassing 
or group demonstrations such as house 
parties. The main commodities sold by this 
method are cosmetics, household electrical 
appliances and kitchenware. 

Mail order sales: 
This method 	refers to purchases made 
through the mail, by subscription or by 
telephone order. Catalogue sales by de-
partment stores are excluded. 

Other methods of sale: 
This group includes any other method of 
direct sales not specified above, in-
cluding: 

home delivery: regular pro-arranged 
delivery of newspapers, milk and 
bread, to private households. 

sales from the manufacturing prem-
ises, usually through showrooms or 
over-the-counter to household con-
sumers, including plant employees. 
Sales by manufacturers through reg-
ular retail stores are excluded. 

any other method of direct sales 
such as exhibitions, fairs, booths 
in shopping centres, market stalls, 
newspaper coin boxes, etc. 

DATA QUALITY AND METhODOLOGY 

The results of the survey on Direct Selling 
in Canada are derived from a census of direct 
selling organizations and certain manufactur-
ing establishments which sell a significant 
proportion of their products directly to 
household consumers. The universe for this 
survey is updated periodically from the Census 
of Manufactures and with information provided 
by several associations involved in direct 
marketing. Direct sales for the category 
greenhouse and nursery products" are princi-
pally derived from data published by the Agri-
culture Division of Statistics Canada. 

Méthodes de vente 

Pour les fins do cetto enquête, los diffé-
rentes transactions directes ontre un acheteur 
et un vendour ont 6t6 classées comme suit: 

Ventes personnelles: 
Cotta móthode comprend la dómonstra*ion 
d'uno marchandise au consommateur par le 
vondeur, par lentromise de démarchage, 
par demonstration 5 domicile, etc. Los 
marchandises principaleiivent venduos par 
cette méthode sont los cosmétiques, los 
appareils électro-ménagers at los articles 
de cuisine. 

Ventes par la poste: 
Cette méthodo se rapporte aux achats par 
la poste, par abonnemont ou par des com-
mandos téléphoniques. Los ventes par cata-
logue offertes par los grands magasins 
sont exclues. 

Autros méthodes do vonte: 
Ce groupe comprend toutes los autres me-
thodes do vento directes non prócisóos ci-
dessus, dont: 

la livraison a domicile: livraison 
réguliare pré-arrangéo A domicile 
des journaux, du lait at du pain. 

los vontes effoctuóes aux locaux de 
fabrication par los fabricants aux 
consommateurs ménagers, y compris 
los employês do létablissamunt, or-
dinairement dans los sallos dexpo-
sition ou au comptoir. Los ventes 
du fabricant par lentremiso des 
magasins do detail habituels sont 
exclues. 

los autres mCthodos do ventos direc-
Los tollos quo los expositions, los 
foiros, los kiosques dans los cen-
tres dachats, los emplacomonts mu 
marché, los boltos a journaux payan-
tos, etc. 

QUALITh DES DONNtES ET M(Th000LOGIE 

Los résultats do l'enquêto sur Ia yenta 
dirocto au Canada sont tires dun univors 
dontreprises soccupant do Ia vonto dirocte 
at certains Ctablissomon*s manufacturiors qui 
vendent une partie appréciable do lours pro-
dulLs, directemont aux consommatours ménagers. 
Los mises a jour do lunivers, lesquelles sont 
of fectuéms périodiquement, sappuient sur 1e 
recensoment des manufactures ainsi quo sur 
linformation recue do diverses associations 
spCcialiséos dana Is domaine do la vente 
directe. Los ventes diroctos do la categoric 
produits do sorre at do pépinièro sont cal-
culóos principalement a partir des données 
publiées par la Division do lagriculture do 
Statistique Canada. 
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This survey is a census of all direct sel-
lers and therefore the survey estimates con-
tain no sampling errors. However, the esti-
mates in this publication are subject to non-
sampling errors which can be attributed to 
one or more of the following sources: 

Coverage error. 	This error can result from 
incomplete listing and inadequate coverage of 
the population of interest. 

Data response error. This error may be due 
to questionnaire design and the characteris-
tics of the questions, inability or unwilling-
ness of the respondent to provide correct 
information, misinterpretation of the ques-
tions because of definitional difficulties and 
different tendencies of different interviewers 
in explaining questions or interpreting re-
sponses. 

Non-response error. 	Some respondents may 
refuse to answer questions, some may be unable 
to respond, while others may be too late in 
responding. Data for the non-responding units 
can be imputed using the data from responding 
units or some earlier data on the non-respond-
ing units if available. The extent of error 
due to imputation is usually unknown and is 
very much dependent on any characteristic 
differences between the respondent group and 
the non-respondent group in the survey. This 
error generally decreases with increases in 
the response rate and attempts are therefore 
made to obtain as high a response rate as 
possible. 

Processing error. 	These are the errors that 
may occur at various stages of processing such 
as coding, data entry, verification, editing, 
weighting, tabulation, etc. 

Non-sampling errors are difficult to mea-
sure. More important, non-sampling errors 
require control so that their presence does 
not impair the use and interpretation of final 
results. Nith regard to the estimates of this 
publication, all attempts have been made to 
minimize the non-sampling errors: the ques-
tionnaire used in the survey has been careful-
ly designed to minimize different interpreta-
tions; detailed acceptance testing has been 
carried out for the different stages of edit-
ing and processing; and every possible effort 
has been made to reduce the non-response rate 
as well as the response burden. 

Puisque lenquête annuelle des ventes direc-
tes au Canada est un recensement exhaus'tif do 
la population observée, ii ny a aucun risque 
dy déceler des erreurs dchan±illonnage. 
Toutefois, cette procdure n'exclut pas les 
erreurs non-dues a léchantillonnage qui sorrt 
causées par un ou plusieurs facteurs parmi 
les suivar%ts: 

Le champ. 	Lerreur peu't résulter dun us- 
tage incomplet at dune couverture insuffi-
sante do la population visée. 

La réponse. 	Ici, lerreur peut-être attri- 
buable a la conception du questionnaire at aux 
caractéristiques des questions, a l'incapa-
cite ou au refus do lenquê*ó de fournir des 
renseignements exacts, a i interpretation 
fautive des questions due a des problèmes 
dordre sémantique, ou aux variations dun 
interviewer a lau±re, dans lexplication des 
questions ou dens linterpré*ation des répon-
ses. 

La non-réponse. 	Certains enquêtés refusen't 
de rCpondre, tandis quo dautres an sont inca-
pables ou encore répondent trap tard. Los 
données relatives aux non-répondants peuvent 
être imputées a partir des chiffres fournis 
par los répondants ou a laide des statisti-
ques antérieures sur les non-répondants, lors-
quo cellos-cl existent. On no connaIt généra-
leeen't pas avec precision limportance do 
lerreur dimputation; celle-ci vane beaucoup 
solon los caractéristiques qui distinguent los 
répondants des non-répondants. Comme ce type 
derreur prend habituellement do lampleur a 
mesure quaugmen*e Is taux do non-réponse, on 
sefforce dobtenir le meilleur taux do ré-
ponse possible. 

Le traite.ant. 	Lerreur pout so produire 
lors do diverses Ctapes du traitement, telles 
quo le codage, len'trée, la verification, la 
pondération, la to'talisation, etc. 

Il oct difficile de mesurer las erreurs 
non-dues a léchantillonnage. En outro, il 
faut les corner do sorke quellos no nuisent 
pas a lutilisation ou a 1 interpretation des 
chiffres difirtitifs. En co qui concerne los 
estimations du present bulletin, tout a etC 
mis an oeuvre afin de minimiser co genre den-
reurs. Ainsi, le questionnaire a C*C eoncu 
avec coin afin do rCduire au minimum Ia nonbre 
dinterprCtations Cventuelles; los divorces 
etapes do vIrification at do trai'tement ant 
fait lobjet de contrôles dacceptation dC-
taillCs; enfin on na nan negligé pour quo Is 
taux do non-rCponse at Is fardeau do rCponse 
soierrt faibles. 
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DATA cONFIDENTIALITY 

Statistics Canada is prohibited by law from 
publishing any statistics which would divulge 
information relating to any identifiable busi-
ness without the previous consent in writing 
of that business. 1  The disclosure of data 
likely to reveal specific information on the 
activity of a particular company is therefore 
systematically and rigorously controlled and 
regulated to prevent the publication or dis-
closure of any information deemed conFiden-
tial. The rules regarding the confidentiality 
of parts of the results of retail trade sur-
veys are therefore applied in such a way that 
no data are shown for cells (or statistical 
units) composed of fewer than three companies 
or of three or more if these are dominated by 
one or two companies. 

1 See Section 17 of the Statistics Act (Chap-
ter S19), entitled "Secrecy". 

ONFIDENTIALIT DES DONNtES 

La loi interdit 5 Statistique Canada de 
diffuser au grand public des donnóes qui pour-
raient servir a indentifier une entreprise ou 
certainos de sos caractéristiques, sans avoir 
obtenuau préalable lautorisation écrite do 
cette dernière. Ainsi, in dévoilement de don-
nées susceptiblos de révéler des renseigne-
ments précis sur lactivitó dune entroprise 
particulière est systématiquement contrôlé 
suivant des disposition strictes, de tells 
sorte qu'aucun renseignement jugé secret ne 
soit publié ou divulgué. Lapplication des 
règles sur le caractère secret dune partie 
des résultats des enquêtes sur in commerce de 
detail sétablit donc do manière a ce quau-
cune donnée no soit révélée pour des cellules 
(ou unites statistiques) composées de moms do 
trois compagnies, ou encore do trois ou plus 
lorsque celles-ci sont domiriées par une ou 
deux compagnies. 

1Voir larticla 17, intitulée 'Secret, du 
chapitre S19 do la Loi sur la statistique. 
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